
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement  
With Triage LLC 

 
 

Agreement A-16532 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
TO SERVICES AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN TRIAGE LLC AND 

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY ON BEHALF OF NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER 
FOR 

STAFFING PROCUREMENT MANAGEMENT SERVICES  
 

 
This Amendment No. 2 to the Services Agreement (“Agreement”) which was effective on August 1, 
2023 is entered into by and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center 
(“NMC”), and Triage LLC (“CONTRACTOR”); From this point forward, the party referenced 
previously as “NMC” shall be referenced as “COUNTY” and collectively, COUNTY and 
CONTRACTOR are referred to as the “Parties” to this Agreement, with respect to the 
following: 

 
RECITALS 

 
WHEREAS, the Agreement was executed for staff procurement management services with a term 
August 1, 2023 through July 31, 2024 and a total Agreement amount not to exceed $12,000.000; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement via Amendment No. 1  to allow for services to continue 
with revisions to the billing rates attached hereto as “Exhibit A-1 Scope of Services/Payment Provisions-
Rate Schedule per Amendment No. 1” extending the term for an additional one (1) year period (August 
1, 2024 through July 31, 2025) for a revised full Agreement term of August 1, 2023 through July 31, 
2025, and to increase the amount by $1,200,000 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed 
$13,200,000; and 
 
WHEREAS, RTG Medical MSP LLC dba RTG Medical assigned all of its right, title, interest in and to 
all of its terms, covenants, conditions, and obligations on August 24, 2024, to Triage LLC, who accepts 
the assignment and expressly assumes and agrees to keep, perform, and fulfill all of the terms, covenants, 
and conditions and obligations required to be kept, performed, and fulfilled. The County of Monterey 
consented to the foregoing assignment and assumption on April 28, 2025; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the agreement to allow for services to continue with revisions to 
the billing rates attached hereto as “Exhibit A-2 Scope of Services/Payment Provisions-Rate Schedule 
per Amendment No. 2” extending the Agreement term retroactive to August 24, 2024 through July 31, 
2026, for a revised full Agreement term of August 1, 2023 through July 31, 2026; and an increase of 
$5,000,000 for a new total Agreement amount not-to-exceed $18,200,000. 

 
 

AGREEMENT 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 
The Agreement is hereby renewed on the terms and conditions as set forth in the Original Agreement, and 
in Amendment No. 1 incorporated herein by this reference, except as specifically set forth below. 

 
1. Whenever appearing in the Agreement, the term CONTRACTOR shall refer to Triage LLC, rather 

than to RTG Medical MSP LLC dba RTG Medical. 
 

2. Subsection 4.1 of Section 4 titled; “TERM OF AGREEMENT” shall be amended to the following: 
 
“The term of this Agreement is from August 1, 2023 through July 31, 2026, unless sooner 
terminated pursuant to the terms of the Agreement. 

Doc ID: 2f59a5b7f3312e84f09f6779defb19f57dd5ac9c



Amendment No. 2 to Agreement  
With Triage LLC 

 
 

3. Subsection 5.1 of Section 5 titled; “COMPENSATION AND PAYMENTS” shall be amended to the 
following: 
 
“It is mutually understood and agreed by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated 
under this AGREEMENT in accordance with the pricing sheet attached hereto as Exhibit A-2 
Scope of Services/Payment Provisions-Rate Schedule per Amendment No. 2. The total Agreement 
amount shall not exceed $18,200,000.” 
 

4. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement are 
unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 2 and shall continue in full force and effect as set 
forth in the Agreement. 

 
5. A copy of this Amendment No. 2 shall be attached to the Agreement. 

 
6. This Amendment No. 2 shall be effective retroactive to August 24, 2024. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank. 
 

~ Signature page to follow ~ 
  

Doc ID: 2f59a5b7f3312e84f09f6779defb19f57dd5ac9c



Amendment No. 2 to Agreement  
With Triage LLC 

 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment No. 2 on the basis 
set forth in this document and have executed this Amendment No. 2 on the day and year set forth herein. 
 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY on behalf of 
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER 

 
 
By: _        

Charles R. Harris, CEO 
 
 
Date:        
 
 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL PROVISIONS 
 
 
By: ___________________________________ 

Monterey County Deputy County Counsel 
 
 
Date: __________________________________ 
 
 

APPROVED AS TO FISCAL PROVISIONS 
 

 
By: ___________________________________ 

Monterey County Deputy Auditor/Controller 
 

 
Date: __________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTRACTOR 
 
 

TRIAGE LLC 
CONTRACTOR’s Business Name 

***See instructions below*** 
 
 
By: ___________________________________ 

(Signature of: Chair, President, or Vice-President) 
 
 
_______________________________________ 

Name and Title 
 
 
Date: __________________________________ 
 

 

By: ___________________________________ 
(Signature of: Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, 

Treasurer, or Asst. Treasurer) 
 
 
_______________________________________ 

Name and Title 
 
 
Date: __________________________________ 
 
 
***Instructions*** 
 

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation; including limited 
liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of 
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the 
signatures of two specified officers (two signatures 
required). 
 

If CONTRACTOR is a partnership; the name of the 
partnership shall be set forth above together with the 
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this 
Agreement on behalf of the partnership (two signatures 
required). 
 

If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, 
the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any 
and shall personally sign the Agreement (one signature 
required). 

Erik Mockelstrom VP of WFS

06 / 13 / 2025

Michael K Burke CFO

06 / 13 / 2025

Doc ID: 2f59a5b7f3312e84f09f6779defb19f57dd5ac9c



Exhibit A-2 

Scope of Services/Payment Provisions-Rate Schedule per Amendment No. 2 

 

Specialty  Inclusive Hourly Bill Rate  
Nursing  
Sterile Processing Tech $55.00-80.00 
Surgical Technologist/OB Tech $65.00-$90.00 
RN – Clinic $90.00-$110.00 
RN – Psychiatric $90.00-$110.00 
RN – Medical/Surgical (MSU), Medical/Surgical/Telemetry $100.00-$120.00 
RN – Acute Rehabilitation Unit $100.00-$120.00 
RN – Pediatrics $100.00-$120.00 
RN – ER $100.00-$120.00 
RN – Float Pool $100.00-$120.00 
RN – ICU $105.00-$125.00 
RN – OR, PACU $105.00-$125.00 
RN – NICU $100.00-$125.00 
RN – L&D $105.00-$140.00 
RN – Post Partum/MIU $105.00-$125.00 
RN – Interventional Radiology $110.00-$130.00 
RN – Cath Lab $110.00-$130.00 
RN – Case Management/Utilization Review $95.00-$115.00 
Supervising Nurse (amount added to all-inclusive rate listed) $10.00-$20.00 
Unit/Department Nurse Manager (amount added to all-inclusive rate) $25.00-$35.00 
Allied Health  
X-Ray Technologist $100.00-$130.00 
CT Technologist $110.00-$130.00 
MRI Technologist $110.00-$130.00 
Mammography Technologist $100.00-$120.00 
Polysomnographer $70.00-$90.00 
Sonographer/Ultrasound Technologist $110.00-$130.00 
Cardiac Sonographer/Echo Technologist  $110.00-$130.00 
Dietitian $80.00-$100.00 
Nuclear Medicine Technologist $105.00-$125.00 
Supervising Dietitian  $90.00-$110.00 
Clinical Laboratory Scientist $90.00-$110.00 
Physical Therapist $90.00-$110.00 
Occupational Therapist $90.00-$110.00 
Speech Therapist/Speech & Language Pathologist $90.00-$110.00 
Pharmacist $110.00-$130.00 

Doc ID: 2f59a5b7f3312e84f09f6779defb19f57dd5ac9c



Pharmacy Technician  $65.00-$85.00 
Interventional Radiologic Technologist $110.00-$130.00 
Respiratory Care Practitioner $90.00-$110.00 
EEG Technician  $75.00-$100.00 
Telemetry Technician $60.00-$80.00 
Endoscopy Technician  $70.00-$90.00 
Orthopedic Technician $70.00-$90.00 
Supervisor  (amount added to all-inclusive rate listed) $10.00-$20.00 
Other  
Psychiatric Social Worker $90.00-$110.00 
Medical Social Worker $90.00-$110.00 
Advanced Practitioner  
Certified Nurse Midwife $140.00-$150.00 

 

Billing Terms  

Client Work Week: Saturday-Friday. 

MSP Administrative Fee: 5% of the all-inclusive bill rate.  The bill rate shown above is the Client rate and 
does not incorporate MSP’s 5% administrative fee.  
 

Client Payment Terms: Net 30 from the time County of Monterey Auditor-Controller receives the approved 
invoice from Client for payment. 

Inclusive Rate: Inclusive rates include CP hourly pay rate, cost for housing, per diem and any travel 
expenses.   

Guarantee: 36 hours per week for twelve (12) hour shifts, or 40 hours per week for eight (8) to ten (10) 
hour shifts.  Guaranteed hours are not applicable for the first week of the Assignment.    

Shift Call Off Policy: Client reserves the right to call off or cancel a CP up to the equivalent of one (1) shift 
every two (2) weeks with no penalty or need to pay for that shift.   

Orientation: Client billed for all hours during orientation, including classroom and hours worked.   

Overtime Rate: Any work in excess of forty (40) hours in any one workweek shall be compensated at the 
rate of ten ($10.00) dollars per hour in addition to the standard bill rate for the CP. In the event CP is 
confirmed for an Assignment with 48-hour guarantee per week, overtime will not be billed until after 48 
hours have been worked.   

Double Time Rate: Any work in excess of twelve (12) hours in one day shall be compensated at two (2) 
times the standard bill rate agreed upon for the CP. 

Meal Break: CP shall not work for a period of more than five (5) hours without being provided with a meal 
period of not less than thirty (30) minutes, except when a work period of not more than six (6) hours will 
complete the days’ work, and the meal period is waived by mutual consent. CP is not permitted to waive 
the first meal break without Client’s written permission. Client shall not allow any CP to work for a period of 
more than ten (10) hours per day without providing the CP with a second meal period of no less than thirty 

Doc ID: 2f59a5b7f3312e84f09f6779defb19f57dd5ac9c



(30) minutes, except that of the total hours worked by such CP is no more than twelve (12) hours, then the 
second meal period may be waived by mutual consent (but only if the first meal period was not 
waived).  Client shall require that all CP(s) assigned to Client will sign a waiver of second shift meal prior to 
placement at Client.   

On Call Rate: Client billed $8.00 per hour when CP is placed on call.  On Call must be pre-approved by the 
Client’s department manager.   

Call Back Rate: Client billed $10.00 per hour in addition to the all-inclusive hourly rate confirmed in Triage 
Plus for all hours worked on Call Back.  A minimum of two (2) hours will be billed each time Call Back is 
worked.  Call Back hours shall be deducted from On Call hours and will apply towards guaranteed hours.   

Holiday Rate: Client billed $10.00 per hour in addition to the all-inclusive hourly rate confirmed in Triage 
Plus.  Holiday rates apply from midnight to midnight on the following six (6) Holidays: New Year’s Day, 
Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, and Christmas Day.  

Incentive/Crisis Rates.  Client may designate certain specialties at the time of request as urgent, 
immediate, special or unique, for which the Incentive Rate or the Crisis Rate may be utilized for a period no 
more than four (4) weeks duration. Client will notify Triage in writing of the details of the bill rate change, 
including but not limited to the following: the rate which applies, exact specialties affected and the number 
of new assignment confirmations to which it will apply. Incentive/Crisis Rates shall be paid as an amount 
between $10-$30 to be added to all-inclusive rates listed for any specialty listed in Exhibit A-2. 

Rebate: Triage Plus agrees to pay Client a rebate equivalent to one percent (1.0%) of Client’s spend 
through the Triage Plus MSP program.  The rebate will be paid to Client on a quarterly basis and Triage will 
exclude any amounts that have not been paid by Client to Triage at the time the rebate is calculated.    

 

 

 

Doc ID: 2f59a5b7f3312e84f09f6779defb19f57dd5ac9c



Audit trail 

Title 


File name 


Document ID 


Audit trail date format 


Status 

Powered by Sign

Sign

Triage LLC_Amendment No. 2

Triage_LLC_Amendment_No._2.pdf

2f59a5b7f3312e84f09f6779defb19f57dd5ac9c

MM / DD / YYYY

Signed

06 / 13 / 2025

17:50:34 UTC

Sent for signature to Mike Burke (mburke@triagestaff.com)

and Erik Mockelstrom (erik@triagestaff.com) from

triagecontracts@triagestaff.com

IP: 170.85.10.181

06 / 13 / 2025

17:53:05 UTC

Viewed by Mike Burke (mburke@triagestaff.com)

IP: 136.226.108.184

06 / 13 / 2025

17:53:31 UTC

Signed by Mike Burke (mburke@triagestaff.com)

IP: 136.226.108.184

06 / 13 / 2025

18:59:24 UTC

Viewed by Erik Mockelstrom (erik@triagestaff.com)

IP: 98.168.202.56

06 / 13 / 2025

18:59:48 UTC

Signed by Erik Mockelstrom (erik@triagestaff.com)

IP: 98.168.202.56

The document has been completed.06 / 13 / 2025

18:59:48 UTC


